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4Q23 3Q23
4Q23 x 

3Q23
2023 2022

2023 x 

2022

Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/23 Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22



4Q23 3Q23
4Q23 x 

3Q23
2023 2022

2023 x 

2022

Net Interest Income       14,055       13,413 4.8%       54,192       51,827 4.6%

Clients NII       14,318       14,240 0.5%       57,294       56,067 2.2%

Markets NII          (263)          (827) -68.2%       (3,103)       (4,239) -26.8%

Fees         5,480         5,123 7.0%       20,112       19,308 4.2%

Total Revenue       19,535       18,535 5.4%       74,304       71,135 4.5%

Allowance for Loan Losses       (6,837)       (5,618) 21.7%     (25,200)     (23,930) 5.3%

Provision for Loan Losses       (7,657)       (6,487) 18.0%     (29,005)     (26,941) 7.7%

Income from the Recovery of Written-Off Loans            820            869 -5.7%         3,805         3,010 26.4%

General Expenses       (6,577)       (6,027) 9.1%     (24,490)     (22,706) 7.9%

Personnel Expenses       (2,953)       (2,795) 5.7%     (11,291)     (10,086) 11.9%

Administrative Expenses       (3,624)       (3,232) 12.1%     (13,199)     (12,619) 4.6%

Tax Expenses       (1,322)       (1,260) 5.0%       (4,934)       (4,883) 1.0%

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries              45              47 -4.0%            173            115 50.5%

Other Operating Income/Expenses       (2,957)       (3,047) -3.0%     (11,546)       (4,869) n.a.

Operating Income         1,886         2,630 -28.3%         8,307       14,862 -44.1%

Non Operating Income              53              20 n.a.            177            543 -67.4%

Recurring Profit before Tax         1,939         2,651 -26.9%         8,484       15,405 -44.9%

Income Tax and Social Contribution            334            102 n.a.         1,042       (2,326) n.a.

Minority Interest            (68)            (23) n.a.          (143)          (179) -20.0%

Recurring Net Profit         2,204         2,729 -19.2%         9,383       12,900 -27.3%

Extraordinary events¹               -                -  n.a.            (50)  - n.a.

Net Profit         2,204         2,729 -19.2%         9,333       12,900 -27.7%

Accounting Net Profit         2,119         2,644 -19.9%         8,974       12,570 -28.6%



4Q23 3Q23
4Q23 x 

3Q23
2023 2022

2023 x 

2022

Clients NII 14,318 14,240 0.5% 57,294 56,067 2.2%

Product NII 13,747 13,547 1.5% 54,264 52,965 2.5%

Average Volume 561,895 555,842 1.1% 551,467 502,779 9.7%

Spread (annualized) 9.71% 9.67% 0.04 p.p. 9.84% 10.53% -0.69 p.p.

Markets NII -263 -827 -68.2% -3,103 -4,239 -26.8%

Net Interest Income 14,055 13,413 4.8% 54,192 51,827 4.6%



4Q23 3Q23
4Q23 x 

3Q23
2023 2022

2023 x 

2022

Cards         1,560         1,415 10.2%         5,697         5,510 3.4%

Current Account Services         1,034         1,028 0.6%         4,057         3,828 6.0%

Insurance Fees         1,023            946 8.1%         3,519         3,606 -2.4%

Credit Operations            567            528 7.4%         2,043         1,825 11.9%

Securities Brokerage and Placement            496            409 21.1%         1,692         1,481 14.2%

Asset Management and "Consórcios"            354            360 -1.8%         1,403         1,257 11.6%

Asset Management            124            138 -10.2%            527            590 -10.6%

"Consórcios"            230            222 3.7%            875            667 31.1%

Collection Services            319            337 -5.1%         1,307         1,406 -7.0%

Others            126              99 26.9%            394            395 -0.2%

Total Fees         5,480         5,123 7.0%       20,112       19,308 4.2%











4Q23 3Q23
4Q23 x 

3Q23
2023 2022

2023 x 

2022

Outsourced Services, Transports, Security and Financial System 

Services 
      (1,138)          (937) 21.5%       (3,897)       (3,533) 10.3%

Advertising, promotions and publicity          (240)          (209) 14.9%          (784)          (615) 27.5%

Data processing          (738)          (623) 18.5%       (2,665)       (2,879) -7.4%

Communications            (82)            (88) -6.5%          (332)          (349) -4.8%

Rentals          (207)          (217) -4.7%          (875)          (895) -2.2%

Maintenance            (88)            (82) 7.9%          (321)          (311) 3.0%

Water, Electricity and Gas            (46)            (40) 14.6%          (180)          (205) -12.2%

Material            (35)            (29) 18.4%          (120)          (135) -10.7%

Other          (303)          (249) 21.4%       (1,049)          (970) 8.2%

Subtotal       (2,877)       (2,474) 16.3%     (10,224)       (9,891) 3.4%

Depreciation and Amortization¹          (747)          (758) -1.5%       (2,975)       (2,728) 9.1%

Total Administrative Expenses       (3,624)       (3,232) 12.1%     (13,199)     (12,619) 4.6%

Compensation²       (1,970)       (1,793) 9.9%       (7,437)       (6,698) 11.0%

Charges          (525)          (520) 0.9%       (2,043)       (1,575) 29.7%

Benefits          (419)          (438) -4.4%       (1,661)       (1,642) 1.2%

Training            (20)            (15) 36.5%            (68)            (62) 8.9%

Other            (19)            (28) -31.5%            (82)          (109) -24.4%

Total Personnel Expenses²       (2,953)       (2,795) 5.7%     (11,291)     (10,086) 11.9%

Administrative + Personnel Expenses

(excludes depreciation and amortization)
      (5,830)       (5,268) 10.7%     (21,514)     (19,978) 7.7%

Total General Expenses       (6,577)       (6,027) 9.1%     (24,490)     (22,706) 7.9%



4Q23 3Q23
4Q23 x 

3Q23
2023 2022

2023 x 

2022

Expenses from credit cards       (1,066)          (876) 21.7%       (3,686)       (3,996) -7.8%

Net Income from Capitalization            103            185 -44.4%            597            665 -10.3%

Provisions for contingencies       (1,080)       (1,051) 2.7%       (3,785)       (1,478) n.a.

Other          (914)       (1,305) -30.0%       (4,671)            (60) n.a.

Recurring other operating income (expenses)       (2,957)       (3,047) -3.0%     (11,546)       (4,869) n.a.



Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Current Assets and Long-term Assets   1,138,641   1,147,884 -0.8%   1,034,164 10.1%

Cash and Cash Equivalents        10,109        13,250 -23.7%        14,420 -29.9%

Interbank Investments      113,861      138,109 -17.6%        69,677 63.4%

Securities and Derivative Financial Instruments      277,066      271,079 2.2%      227,359 21.9%

Interbank Accounts      105,455      106,978 -1.4%        95,643 10.3%

Lending Operations      395,388      388,356 1.8%      379,882 4.1%

Other Receivables      234,654      227,723 3.0%      245,192 -4.3%

Other Assets          2,109          2,390 -11.8%          1,991 5.9%

Permanent Assets        14,556        14,209 2.4%        14,354 1.4%

Temporary Assets             939             924 1.7%             947 -0.8%

Fixed Assets          5,655          5,733 -1.4%          6,115 -7.5%

Intangibles          7,962          7,552 5.4%          7,292 9.2%

Total Assets   1,153,196   1,162,093 -0.8%   1,048,518 10.0%

Current Liabilities and Long-term Liabilities   1,065,951   1,076,131 -0.9%      965,103 10.4%

Deposits      475,702      465,528 2.2%      420,929 13.0%

Money Market Funding      134,794      135,858 -0.8%      109,761 22.8%

Funds from Acceptance and Issuance of Securities      149,203      149,815 -0.4%      127,409 17.1%

Interbank Accounts               17          2,545 -99.3%               14 20.7%

Interbranch Accounts          6,421          4,411 45.6%          6,093 5.4%

Borrowings        77,303        94,720 -18.4%        67,751 14.1%

Domestic Onlendings - Official Institutions        12,333        13,017 -5.3%        13,970 -11.7%

Derivative Financial Instruments        25,607        27,170 -5.8%        19,858 28.9%

Other Payables      184,572      183,067 0.8%      199,317 -7.4%

Minority Interest          1,161          1,169 -0.7%          1,353 -14.2%

Equity        86,084        84,793 1.5%        82,062 4.9%

Total Liabilities   1,153,196   1,162,093 -0.8%   1,048,518 10.0%

Equity (excluding goodwill)        85,197        83,807 1.7%        80,806 5.4%

Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Public securities     169,160     163,382 3.5%     147,187 14.9%

Private securities       79,839       77,258 3.3%       59,056 35.2%

Financial instruments       28,067       30,439 -7.8%       21,116 32.9%

Total     277,066     271,079 2.2%     227,359 21.9%



6.2%²

6.0%²

9.5%²

625,487
7,159

3,614 3,357 -139 -2,828 6,390
643,040

Sep/23 Individuals Consumer
Finance¹

SMEs Corporate Private
Securities

Guarantees Dec/23

Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Individuals 239,880 232,721 3.1% 226,302 6.0%

Consumer Finance¹ 69,725 66,112 5.5% 67,970 2.6%

SMEs 68,255 64,898 5.2% 62,651 8.9%

Corporate 138,757 138,896 -0.1% 132,765 4.5%

Total 516,618 502,626 2.8% 489,687 5.5%

Private Securities 62,145 64,973 -4.4% 51,022 21.8%

Guarantees 64,278 57,888 11.0% 49,017 31.1%

Expanded Portfolio 643,040 625,487 2.8% 589,726 9.0%



6.2%²

6.0%²

9.5%²

Volume 

(R$)

Concentration (Volume / 

Total Portfolio)

Biggest debtor 9,056 1.3%

10 biggest debtors 53,203 7.6%

20 biggest debtors 82,601 11.8%

50 biggest debtors 134,058 19.1%

100 biggest debtors 174,947 24.9%

Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Individuals 239,880 232,721 3.1% 226,302 6.0%

Leasing / Auto loan 5,606 5,277 6.2% 4,510 24.3%

Credit Card 49,603 46,156 7.5% 46,817 6.0%

Payroll Loans 67,615 64,638 4.6% 59,624 13.4%

Mortgages 59,503 58,655 1.4% 56,263 5.8%

Agricultural Loans 12,030 10,775 11.6% 10,152 18.5%

Personal Loans / Other 45,523 47,220 -3.6% 48,936 -7.0%

Consumer Finance 69,725 66,112 5.5% 67,970 2.6%

Individuals 60,027 57,677 4.1% 57,121 5.1%

Companies 9,698 8,435 15.0% 10,849 -10.6%

Corporate and SMEs 207,012 203,794 1.6% 195,415 5.9%

Leasing / Auto loan 3,558 3,431 3.7% 3,361 5.9%

Mortgages 2,268 2,182 3.9% 2,006 13.0%

Trade Finance 36,530 41,975 -13.0% 39,451 -7.4%

On-lending 10,620 11,267 -5.7% 12,099 -12.2%

Agricultural Loans 10,316 7,049 46.3% 5,451 89.3%

Working Capital / Others 143,720 137,890 4.2% 133,048 8.0%

Total 516,618 502,626 2.8% 489,687 5.5%

Private securities¹ 62,145 64,973 -4.4% 51,022 21.8%

Guarantees 64,278 57,888 11.0% 49,017 31.1%

Expanded Loan Portfolio² 643,040 625,487 2.8% 589,726 9.0%







Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Demand deposits 40,967 44,012 -6.9% 35,337 15.9%

Saving deposits 58,112 57,283 1.4% 60,204 -3.5%

Time deposits 372,200 359,383 3.6% 320,704 16.1%

Repo products¹ 21,613 19,010 13.7% 17,380 24.4%

Mortgage (LCI) and Agribusiness (LCA) credit notes 78,101 71,672 9.0% 58,184 34.2%

Others² 56,151 60,005 -6.4% 53,507 4.9%

Funding from clients      627,145      611,365 2.6%      545,316 15.0%

Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Funding from clients (A)      627,145      611,365 2.6%      545,316 15.0%

(-) Reserve Requirements       (81,654)       (83,389) -2.1%       (73,109) 11.7%

Funding Net of Reserve Requirements 545,491 527,976 3.3% 472,206 15.5%

Borrowing and Onlendings 12,397 13,074 -5.2% 14,046 -11.7%

Subordinated Debts 19,627 19,950 -1.6% 19,538 0.5%

Offshore Funding 90,851 111,570 -18.6% 82,183 10.5%

Total Funding (B)      668,366      672,570 -0.6%      587,973 13.7%

Assets under management³ 414,095 405,437 2.1% 389,055 6.4%

Total Funding and Asset under management   1,082,461   1,078,007 0.4%      977,028 10.8%

Total Credit
4
 (C) 580,048 567,600 2.2% 540,704 7.3%

C/B (%) 86.8% 84.4% 92.0%

C/A (%) 92.5% 92.8% 99.2%



Dec/23 Sep/23
Dec/23 x 

Sep/23
Dec/22

Dec/23 x 

Dec/22

Tier I Capital 81,259 79,341 2.4% 75,944 7.0%

CET1 75,043 72,776 3.1% 69,229 8.4%

Additional Tier I 6,216 6,565 -5.3% 6,715 -7.4%

Tier II Capital 13,644 13,680 -0.3% 13,110 4.1%

Adjusted Capital (Tier I and II) 94,903 93,021 2.0% 89,053 6.6%

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) 654,275 652,080 0.3% 638,636 2.4%

Credit Risk Capital requirement 560,781 559,650 0.2% 559,231 0.3%

Market Risk Capital requirement 33,003 31,939 3.3% 19,332 70.7%

Operational Risk Capital requirement 60,491 60,491 0.0% 60,073 0.7%

Basel Ratio 14.5% 14.3% 0.2 p.p. 13.9% 0.6 p.p.

Tier I 12.4% 12.2% 0.3 p.p. 11.9% 0.5 p.p.

CET1 (%) 11.5% 11.2% 0.3 p.p. 10.8% 0.6 p.p.

Additional Tier I (%) 1.0% 1.0% -0.1 p.p. 1.1% -0.1 p.p.

Tier II 2.1% 2.1% 0.0 p.p. 2.1% 0.0 p.p.



4Q23 Reclassifications 4Q23

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 14,091          (82)           (39)                       -             -             85            14,055           

Allowance for Loan Losses (6,765)           -             14                        -             -             (85)           (6,837)            

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 7,325            (82)           (25)                       -             -             -             7,218             

Fees 5,595            -             -                         -             -             (116)         5,480             

General Expenses (6,095)           -             -                         85            (567)         -             (6,577)            

Personnel Expenses (2,386)           -             -                         -             (567)         -             (2,953)            

Administrative Expenses (3,709)           -             -                         85            -             -             (3,624)            

Tax Expenses (1,404)           82            -                         -             -             -             (1,322)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 45                 -             -                         -             -             -             45                  

Other Operationg Income/Expenses (3,098)           -             25                        -             -             116          (2,957)            

Operating Income 2,369            -             0                          85            (567)         -             1,886             

Non Operation Income 53                 -             -                         -             -             -             53                  

Net Profit Before Tax 2,421            -             0                          85            (567)         -             1,939             

Income Tax and Social Contribution 334               -             -                         -             -             -             334                

Profit Sharing (567)              -             -                         -             567          -             -                 

Minority Interest (68)                -             -                         -             -             -             (68)                 

Recurring Net Profit 2,119            -           0                          85            -           -           2,204             

3Q23 Reclassifications 3Q23

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 13,758          73            (145)                     -             -             (274)         13,413           

Allowance for Loan Losses (6,038)           -             145                      -             -             274          (5,618)            

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 7,721            73            1                          -             -             -             7,794             

Fees 5,239            -             -                         -             -             -             5,239             

General Expenses (5,595)           -             -                         85            (517)         -             (6,027)            

Personnel Expenses (2,278)           -             -                         -             (517)         -             (2,795)            

Administrative Expenses (3,317)           -             -                         85            -             -             (3,232)            

Tax Expenses (1,187)           (73)           -                         -             -             -             (1,260)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 47                 -             -                         -             -             -             47                  

Other Operationg Income/Expenses (3,162)           -             (1)                         -             -             -             (3,163)            

Operating Income 3,062            -             0                          85            (517)         -             2,630             

Non Operation Income 20                 -             -                         -             -             -             20                  

Net Profit Before Tax 3,083            -             0                          85            (517)         -             2,651             

Income Tax and Social Contribution 102               -             -                         -             -             -             102                

Profit Sharing (517)              -             -                         -             517          -             -                 

Minority Interest (23)                -             -                         -             -             -             (23)                 

Recurring Net Profit 2,644            -           0                          85            -           -           2,729             



R$ million 2023 Reclassifications 2023

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 54,821          (161)         (701)                     -             -             232          54,192           

Allowance for Loan Losses (28,317)         -             564                      -             -             2,553       (25,200)          

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 26,504          (161)         (137)                     -             -             2,786       28,992           

Fees 20,343          -             -                         -             -             (231)         20,112           

General Expenses (22,750)         -             -                         359          (2,099)      -             (24,490)          

Personnel Expenses (9,192)           -             -                         -             (2,099)      -             (11,291)          

Administrative Expenses (13,558)         -             -                         359          -             -             (13,199)          

Tax Expenses (5,095)           161          -                         -             -             -             (4,934)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 173               -             -                         -             -             -             173                

Other Operationg Income/Expenses (10,590)         -             137                      -             -             (1,092)      (11,546)          

Operating Income 8,585            -             (0)                         359          (2,099)      1,462       8,307             

Non Operation Income 1,282            -             -                         -             -             (1,105)      177                

Net Profit Before Tax 9,867            -             (0)                         359          (2,099)      357          8,484             

Income Tax and Social Contribution 1,349            -             -                         -             -             (307)         1,042             

Profit Sharing (2,099)           -             -                         -             2,099       -             -                 

Minority Interest (143)              -             -                         -             -             -             (143)               

Recurring Net Profit 8,974            -           (0)                         359          -           50            9,383             

R$ million 2022 Reclassifications 2022

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 52,921          (129)         (933)                     -             -             (31)           51,827           

Allowance for Loan Losses (24,806)         -             844                      -             -             31            (23,930)          

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 28,115          (129)         (89)                       -             -             -             27,897           

Fees 19,308          -             -                         -             -             -             19,308           

General Expenses (20,813)         -             -                         330          (2,222)      -             (22,706)          

Personnel Expenses (7,864)           -             -                         -             (2,222)      -             (10,086)          

Administrative Expenses (12,949)         -             -                         330          -             -             (12,619)          

Tax Expenses (5,012)           129          -                         -             -             -             (4,883)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 115               -             -                         -             -             -             115                

Other Operationg Income/Expenses (4,958)           -             89                        -             -             -             (4,869)            

Operating Income 16,755          -             0                          330          (2,222)      -             14,862           

Non Operation Income 543               -             -                         -             -             -             543                

Net Profit Before Tax 17,298          -             0                          330          (2,222)      -             15,405           

Income Tax and Social Contribution (2,326)           -             -                         -             -             -             (2,326)            

Profit Sharing (2,222)           -             -                         -             2,222       -             -                 

Minority Interest (179)              -             -                         -             -             -             (179)               

Recurring Net Profit 12,570          -           0                          330          -           -           12,900           

Extraordinary Events 2023 2022

Recurring Net Profit 9,383       12,900     

Additional provision (2,786)      -             

Tax liabilities 1,324       -             

Sale of Webmotors' stake 1,105       -             

Taxes of extraordinary events 307          -             

Net profit 9,333       12,900     
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